As an Energy Star® Partner,
International Comfort Products has
determined that this product meets
the ENERGY STAR® guidelines for
energy efficiency.
Use of the AHRI Certified TM Mark in-
dicates a manufacturer’s participation
in the program. For verification of certi-

Product Specifications
2 427 47 1503 05Specifications  subject to change without notice.
MODEL NUMBER NOMENCLATURE
MODEL SERIES
1 2 3 4 5,6 7,8,9 10 11,12 13 14 15
P H J 4 36 000 K TP 0 A 1
P = Package
H = Heat Pump TYPE
J = Standard TIER
3 = 13
4 = 14
5 = 15 SEER
24 = 24,000 BTUH = 2 Tons
30 = 30,000 BTUH = 2.5 Tons
36 = 36,000 BTUH = 3 Tons
42 = 42,000 BTUH = 3.5 Tons
48 = 48,000 BTUH = 4 Tons
60 = 60,000 BTUH = 5 Tons NOMINAL COOLING CAPACITY
000 = No factory heat NOMINAL HEATING BTUH (input)
K = 208/230−1−60 VOLTAGE
TP = Tin Coated Copper Evap Main Tubes plus Stainless Steel Heat Exchanger
FACTORY INSTALLED
0 = Standard FEATURE CODE
Sales Model Digit
Engineering Digit
AHRI* CAPACITIES
Cooling Capacities and Efficiencies
UNIT SIZE NOMINAL TONS STANDARD CFM
NET COOLING CAPACITY
AT 95°F (35°C) (Btuh)
EER† SEER**
24 2 800 24,000 11.50 14.50
30 2.5 1000 29,800 11.50 14.50
36 3 1200 36,000 11.50 14.50
42 3.5 1400 42,000 11.50 14.50
48 4 1600 46,500 11.50 14.00
60 5 1700 55,000 11.00 14.00
Heat Pump Heating Capacities and Efficiencies
UNIT SIZE
NET HEATING
CAPACITY AT 47°F
(8.3°C) (Btuh)
COP @ 47°F
(8.3°C)
NET HEATING
CAPACITY AT 17°F
(­8.3°C) (Btuh)
COP @ 17°F
(­8.3°C)
HSPF**
24 23,400 3.7 13,400 2.4 8.0
30 28,600 3.7 15,600 2.4 8.0
36 34,400 3.5 20,200 2.4 8.0
42 40,000 3.5 23,400 2.4 8.0
48 45,000 3.5 26,600 2.3 8.0
60 56,000 3.5 33,000 2.4 8.0
LEGEND
dB­­­Sound Levels (decibels)